v I
". . . '.“ - '
v

NV /ms

BZFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITISS COMMISSION OF THE-STATECOF'CAL:FORNiA

In the Matter of the Application of )
- SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY for
Authority: (a) to Increase Its Gos
Rates to Qf£fsot Highex Costs
Occasioned by an Iuncrease In the : Lo
Rates of the Suppliers of Onz-of- Phase I -- Parts (a) and

) -
; Application No. 51567
:
State Gas to the Pacific Lighting § (b) Of Authority Sought
)
}
)

(Fiied December 19, 1969)

Utility System, (b) to Comtinue the As Set Forta in Title
Acvice Letter Procedurs for Tracking '
Iaereases in Purchased Gas Cost

Based on Federal Powsr Coumission
Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19,

aad (¢) fZor a General Increase in §

Phase II -- Paft‘(c),of
Azthoxity Sougnt As Set
Forth in Iitle

Its Gas Rates.

(Appearances are listed in Appendix A)

OPINION IN PHASE IX

In the Phase II portion of the above-entitled application,.
Southern California Gas Coﬁpany (So Cal) seeks authority to estabQ‘
lish a general imerease in its rates for 3as]servi¢e. | |

This application and Application No. 51568§'fi1éd ch-:
curxrently by applicant's affiliate, Southern'Coﬁnties‘Gas‘Company
of Californmia (SoCounties)%‘were consolidated for purposes Qf
hearing and companion decisions in each of the two phases undex | |
which the authorizationé sought have been divided;' Aftef pub1i¢Vhear— -

fag held earlier this year in Phase I, the Commission issued on

1/ As of July 31, 1970, and pursuwant to Decision No. 77010 dated
March 31, 1970 in Application No. 51657, the merger between
Southern California Gas Company and Southern Counties Gas Company
of California has been consummated. Southern California Gas ‘
Company, as the surviving corporation, has adopted the effective
tariff schedules of Southerm Counties Gas Company of California.




- A-51567 - IR

April 14, 1970, Decision No. 77101 in'Application'No‘ 51567.and‘
Decision No. 77100 in Application No. 51568 in which appucanc_aﬁd-
SoCounties were granted authority to increase thgir‘rétes for gd#-
sexvice In order to meet increased purchased gas costs as incurred
relative to rate increases placed in effect by El PasoANaﬁuiél Gas
Company (Z1 Paso) and Transwesterm Pipeline Company_(Transwestern)g
Public heaxing in Phase II of these applicatioms was held
in Los Angeles before Examimer Main during the period April 8 to
May 29, 1970. Upon the conclusion of 14 days of public hearing
within this period, the matters were submitted subjéct’tofthe‘

receipt of briefs mailed or £iled on Jume 30, 1970.
Phase I Authority

Pursuant to authority granted in Decision No.‘77101,”supra;.-
Southern California Gas Company: | |
(1) increased its rates and charges for natural gas service on
April 16, 1970, so as to provide additiomal anﬁuai_grOSS-revénues of
$10,392,000, based on test year 1970, to offset the increasedﬂcost
of gas it purchases from El Paso, therso-calied El Paso basic iﬁcréase
in FPC Docket No. RP70-11, and the related effect om the cost of |

California gas purchased from Pacific Lighting Service Company
(PLSC); -

(2) further increased its rates.on June 16, 1970,ato~yie1d

$12,012,000 of additional amnual gross revenues based on tést]yéar'
1970 in ordex to offset the increased cost of gas pﬁrchased from:
PLSC attributable to the increased cost of gas from Transwestern,

the so-called Transwestern basic increase in Docket No. RP?OQIQ;‘andi'




A-51567 - IR

to the related effect on the cost of California gas;

(3) has further increased its rates from time-to-time through
an advice letter procedure established for the purpose of tracking
additional inereases in purchased gas cost baéed.on?chkets
Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19 occurring during 1970. The maximum
potential amnual increase under the tracking,au;hority thus
established for these dockets is $11,385,000; |

(4) spread the above basic increases and tracking increases
amoug the various class of service on a uniform average cents'pef 1
Mcf basis subject however to one~third of the average being
allocated to the steam electric and cement plant claséification with
the remainder compensated for by the.firm.naﬁural,gas‘Séfvicet
¢lassification. , '_1 “ |

It was recognized in Phase I that the spiead'ofthéAabove
basic Increases among classes of sexrvice might not be compatible
with that which would result from an iﬁ-depth studj‘of the rate
relationships among the various customer classes. Such study was
not undertaken in Phase I because of time limitations iﬁposedibj
the then imminent basic iIncreases by El Paso and Transwestern. .
For puxposes of rate spread in Phase II the starting,poxnt

will be applicant's rates in effect for gas service on December-
25, 1969, and the spread will therefore concernm both the El Paso

and Transwestern basic Inmereases and the general,xate increase
sought in Phase .II,




A=51567 - IR /ms *

Phase I1 Request’

Originally applicant sought in Phase IT authority to .
increase its rates by $21,900,000 annually due to increases im costs
other than the increased cost of purchased gas. During the course
of hearings in Phase II appliéant revised its request for an increase
in annual revemues in Phase II downward to $16,055,000. This
revision came about through exclusion of the federal imcome tax ™
surcharge and applicant's accepting adjustments tO'ItS'feSt yeaxr
1970 estimated operatiomal results consistent with certain staff
estimates. Applicaunt stresses that thesé adjustments“wére'accepted
in the interests of expediting the proceeding and without |
acquiescence in their propriety. '

As the matter mow stands, applicant seeks authorization to
make effective basic rates which will produce revenues which'éxceed‘
those from rates in effect on Décember 25, 1969, by $38,459,000 |
anmually. The basic increases but not the tracking,inéreéses
authorized in Phase I ave included in this amount, |
Applicant's Position |

Applicant states that, in addition to xepeated increases -
in the cost of gas, other costs have receuntly risen despite its
continued efforts to keep them down. Applicant represents that
it has Iimproved the efficiency of its operations, but that these
Improvements are no longer sufficient to offset the higher‘expenses.
it is now experiencing related to wages, employee‘benéfits, costrof ’
capital, and other increased costs as a result of inflation.

Applicant contends that, even with all Increased gas puréhased*éosts




offset, the estimated rate of return for applicant in test year 1970,

without the xequested gemeral rate increase, would‘be only 4.49
percent. It is applicant's position that it‘reqﬁires a level of
rates which will produce a rate of return of at least 8 percent and
that this is the minimum level of fair rate of return,for it.

Record in Phase IT

Evidence was presented by the applicant and its affiliates,
SoCounties and PLSC, the Commission staff, the City of Los Angeles,
the City of Long Beach, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, and others.
Applicant and its affiliates and the Commission staff offered evidemce
relating to all phases of the Pacific Lighting Utility System
(the combined system of applicant, SoCounties, and PLSC) operatious.
The participation of other parties, including the ¢ity‘of San Diegog
Southern California Edison Company, Los.Angeles Department of Watexr
and Power and Califormia Manufacturers Association, pertained |
primarily to rate spread or rate of return.

The record om applicant's general rate proposal shows that
there are two prizcipal issueS to be resolved. These Lissues are:

(1) What amouct of gas service repenues has applicant demonstrated
that it reasonably requtres, and (2) how shall such revenues be
spread awmong the several classes of customers.

Applicant's Earnings

The rates of return estimated by applicant and by the
Commission staff for the test year 1970 are as follows-

Rate of Return -

‘ 1r ant . Staft
Rate Level |

At rates in effect 12/25/69 4.49% 4. 797. |

At applicant's proposed rates as -
revised - _ 8.007% 8;37%;




The tabulation below compares the-estiméteé'of the roéﬁlts
of applicant's operation for the test year 1970 as'presented By“thél
applicant and the staff. The results shown for: applicant reflect '

its adoption of the test year gas balance sponsored by the staff

including staff's estimates of gas sales and gas required_for oompany :

use and applicant's acceptance of certain other staff estimates;l
Accordingly, we find that the esttmates of $370,115,000

for operating revenues, $883,000 for storage expense and $5, 065 OOO

for transmission expense, which are not in contention as between

applicant and staff, are reasomable and should be adopted

Summary of Earnings
Test Year 1970

At Rates in Zffect December 25, 1959
Adopted
’ : Operating -
Item Applicant Staff Results

(Dollars in Thousands)

gg%ratin§ Revenues - ~
\ es $365,892 $365,892 -

Other 4,225 & ,223 -
Total 370,117 370,115 370,115

Operating Expenses ' o
Production 221,446 221,647 221,585

Storage 323 - 833 883
Transuission 5,065 - 5,065 5 065
Distribution 30,298 29,100 29 099.
Customer Accoumts 15, 608 15,079, 15 344
Sales 10, 369 10 369 10 369
Adumlnistrative and General 2C,423 ~26,100 25, 557

Subtotal 310,092 430v,243 308~502

Depreciation 15,796 12,561 18,760
Taxes 20,666 21,825 21,114

Total Operating Sxpenses 349,55% 358;530 -~ 348 376
Net Revenue 20,563 21,485 21,739
Rate Base 457,799 448,500 452,828
Rate of Return 4.49% 4.79% 4.30%




A-51567 - IR

Production Expenses

The production expenses of the Pacific Lighting Utility

System depend in part upon the rate of return component 1n :he cost
of service tariff of PLSC under which wholesa1e~natura1-ggs'service
is provided to SoCal and SoCounties. In Appendix B~attéched‘to this.
decision the operational results of Pacific Lighting Sexvice Coﬁpany
based on test year 1970 which we f£ind reasonable and’h#ve’édopted for
the purposes of this proceaeding are sec’forth;

The staff estimates higher production expenses than the
applicant based on a higher derived\rate‘of returnffor,PLSC (4.51
percent by staff vs. 4.19 percent by applicant and itS-affiliatés)
which more than offsets applicaﬁt and its affiliates higher'estimate-
of PLSC's rate base. Consistent with the staff gas balanceiaﬁd>a .
4.50 percent rate of return for PLSC, we find‘that an estimate of
$221,585 for production expenses is reasonable and is adoﬁted'as
shown in the above tabulated operating results.

Distribution Expenses |

Applicant's estimate of distribution expenses for the test
yvear is $30,298,000; the staff's estimate ig $295100,006;'

Distribution expen#es represent two areas-of‘activity,
distribution and custemer sexrvice. The distribution activity-covers.‘
principally operation and maintenance expenses of the phisicai-
distribution system including meters and regulators; thé‘cﬁSCOmer
service activity covers expenses relating to workfdone on customers’
premises. The labor component in these'expensés-predominates, g

accounting for about 75 percent of the tctal expenses.




A-51567 - IR

Applicant and staff employed basically different methods
of estimating distribution expenses. Applicant's witness described
SoCal's basic forecasting method as follows:

"Estimates of costs and expenses for the future have
been prepared in collaboration with the responsible
division and department heads of the various segments

of the Company. The Company has, for many yeaxs,
followed the practice of forecasting into the future
operating and maintenance expense, as well as additions
to and retirements of plant. The direct costs or
controllable expenditures are estimated by each division
and are reviewed by the appropriate fumctional department
at Headquarters. The Controllers Department estimates
the various accounting reassignments and allocations
and, then, consolidates the data into final Company
budgets‘ which are reviewed and approved by the
Company's executives ,,.."

In estimating distribution expenses the staff witmess used,
in gemeral, a basic method of trending which reflectsvthe:history of
recorded expenses for the period 1964-1968’with'such‘adjuStEQﬂts;as |
were, in his judgment, fitting. With the trend developed from the
1964~1968 data the staff witness then estimated expeﬁses for: the
year 1969 using in most instances 10 months3fecorded°datg and 2
months estimated. To this 1969 estimate he added the slope of the
trend developed for the pexiod 1964-1968 tofarfiVe'at'hi§‘197d,
estimates. L _ |

Applicant contends that_the staff unde#states»expenses
for 1969, thus starting its test year estimate fron-ﬁdo‘low-a base,
and that the staff's trend applied to that base does not adequately
reflect the 1970 wage increase. On the other hand the.staff.:‘
contends that applicant's ekpense budget approach is desigﬁed‘to
provide estimated actual expenditures in 1970 withoqt idéntifytﬁg '
and adjusting, for rate fixing,puréoses,,abnormél or non-recurriﬁ51 -
items, | | ”




After consideration of the entire record‘includtng-the"

need for proper application of either applicaﬁt’s or s:aff's basic
forecasting method, each of which is reasonably sound, and the lack.
of a convincing or adequate basis upon which to make selective
adjustments within either metﬁod, and the_recént chaﬁges in sYs;an

Cperatiouns ‘at the transmission level with attendant effect on

allocations of supcrvision and engineering expenses,-the-imm&nent 
mexrgexr of SoCal and SoCounties, the pattern of wage increases |
through recent years and changes in service programs, we find as
reasonable and adopt for the test year anm estimate of $29, 699 000
for distribution expenses.

Custormexr Accowts Exnenses

Applicant’s estimate of customer accounts expenses for :
the test year is $15,608, 000, including provision for uncollectxbles
at December 25, 1969, gas rates; the staff's estimate is
$15,079,000. These expenses include the cost of meter reading,
billing and customer accounting activities, collecting, credi;
investigetions zrd the provision for uncollectiblé“acééupts,v'
Directly charged labor is the most significant iteh'of‘éxpeﬁse‘in

Customer accoumts expenses, accounting for about 60 percent of the

total for such expenses.

The szme genmeral issues between applicant and staff that

exist for distribution expenses are present in this category:of
operating expenses. Consistent with our treatment of distribution
expenses we find as reasonable and adopt for the test‘year'aﬁ‘

estimate of $15,344,000 for customer accounts expénses.‘




A~51567 ~ LR /ms *

Administrative and Genersl Expenses

Applicant's estimate of Adﬁinistrative and General
Expenses for thé test year is $26,423,000, including.franchiée
requirements at December 25, 1969, gas rates; the.staff’siestimate
1s $26,100,000. The difference between the estimates is_éccouﬁted-
for almost entirely by a reduction of $332,C00 by the staff in the
$813,000 research and development program as estinated by the
applicant for the test year. Also requiring con“ideration ; |
however, in this category of operating expemses is a staff witness's V/‘
accomating recommendation concerning capitalizing 2 portion of
pensions and benefits. |

In their respective estimates of admimistrative and
genexal expenses both applicant and staff treat pensions and
benefits entirely as am expense. To give effect to capitalization
of pensions and bemefits applicable to construction payroll the
staff's estimate of administrattve_and general expenses for the
test year would be reduced by $758,000. The staff accounting

recommendation In this regard is sound and its effect is adopted for
rate f£ixing purposes. |

As to applicant's research ahd'dévelopment program the

record is clear that expenditures for this program have increased |
markedly year by year since 1967. The largest budgeted expenditure
within the program is ome for developing 2 fuel cell (TARGET) and
amownts to $233,000 in the test year. TARGET represents an
accelerated effort and the staff comsidered amortiz;ng_its'fout year 

cost over a lomger period. Onm an eight year amortization basis &




A-51567 = LR/gf *

more equitable distributxon In the amowmt of $117 000 per year results
for rate fixing purposes. _

Viewed in the context of the‘resegrch qnd developmgpt»
activities required in the gas iIndustry, applican:'s reSéé;ghf#nd
development program is not unreasonable'and'applicant_appea#s to
be pursuing worthwhile projects. Greater emphasi3~shogld'5é placed,
bowever, on projects having the objective of mitigatiné.air -
pollution or otherwise protecting the environment and on projects
directed toward raising the heat content of natural gas served by
applicant to its customers. In this regaxd we are mnot: unmindful of
the environmental considerations associlated with TARGET and’ point
out that the amortizatiorn of expenditures for this project nerely
provides a more appropriate spread of its cost for rate fixing
purposes. o

Our order hereln will require the filing o£~quarter1y‘
reports to monitor progress of existing research~and’devel§pment
projects and the character of mew projects undertaken.

We find reasonable and adopt fdr the test year an amount
of $25,557,000 for administrative and gemeral expensgéw
Depreciation Expense |

Applicant's estimate of depreciation expense for the test
year is $18,796,000; the staff's estimate is $18,561,000. The

difference arises from their respective estimates of gas plant.

Consistent with our adopted estimate of gas plant, we_f;nd“
reasonable and adopt for the test year am estimate of”$18;750,009ff

for depreciation expense.




A=~51567 - LR

In the area of taxes the difference between the,appricént

and the staff relates only to income taxes and comcerns calculation

of the interest deduction and the related taxes paid?deéendiﬁg‘upon ‘

the estimated net revenue before “income taxes. Thus fo; the
purposes of this proceeding appliéané"éccepted'thérstaff estimatesv
for the test year of taxes other than on income consistihg.of
$15,229,000 in ad valorem ‘taxes and $2,201,000 in payroll taxes.
However, to be consistent with our‘adOpﬁed estiméte:of-gas plant fn‘
sexvice, the staff estimate of ad valorem taxesUshou1d Ee incféased
to $15,254,000. |

In the calculation of taxes based on income ﬁhe staff
used a year~eud composite interest rate for combtdtng‘sho:t-term and -
long-term debt to determine the test year interest deduction.
Applicant contends that it would be more proper to apply the year-
end interest rate for short-term debt to the weighted average
short-term debt during the test year'an& the year-end interest rate
for long-term debt to‘the‘weighted“average long-term debt during‘
the test year. Had this been done the interest deductionvused for -
SoCal would have been approximately $200,000 lower. Thé~reason for
the lower result is that the amount ‘of long-term debt is relative1y~
less at year-end compared 'to the average amounts of 1ongrterm and
Short-term debt outstanding during the test year and the year—end‘
effective interest rate of 4.932 percenm derived for longrterm.debt

1s substantially below the 8.5 percent rate dertved for short-tenm |
debt.




A-51567 - LR

The staff's use of a year-end composite interest rate for

combined short-texm and long-term debt to determine test year Interest

deductions for the calculation of taxes based 6naincome'ia consistcﬁt‘
with rate of return studies which involve in effectfapplying_Yea:-éudi
capital cost rates with weighted average capital during‘thejtest”year;‘
in view of the relationship of such capital to raté,base‘and;the,faét:
that the revenue requirement on which rates are tovbe_ﬁased'is; in
part, the product of a rate of return and a weighted a§eraée rate
base. 1In coucept the staff approach tends totbring;income\téxesrand 
rate of returm, as elements of the total cost of service or reveqﬁe
requirement into synchronization. Without such an approach, the
allowance for income taxes within the revenue requiremépts for the
test year would tend to become excessive the following‘yegr.'

Based on the revenues and expenses found reasomable and
adopted herein, we compute and adopt as reasonable for the test year
an amowmt of $3,659,000 for income taxes at the rates for gas se:vice‘
in effect December 25, 1969. We further find as reasonmable and

adopt for the test year an estimate of $21,114,000fforﬁtotal‘ﬁaxes.-




A-51567 - LR

Rate Base

The components of weighted average depreciated rate base
for the test year as presénted by the applicant andiby the staff
are compared below: '

Weighted Average Depreciated Rate Base

Test Year 1970

Applicant Staff Adopted.
(Dpllérs.in Thousands)

Gas Plant:

Plant In Service - Beg., of o |
Year $669,212 $667,945 $669,056 o
Weighted Average o o SR
Net Additions 10,203 6,232 9,553 -
Noninterest Bearing Const. 5 o U
Work in Progress 1,300 1,300 1,300°
Total Wtd. Avg. o | L e
Gas Plant 680,715 67Si,4‘7'_7\ 6-79,909‘ ’
Adjustments: ' | o -

Contributions & Cust. o

Advances for Counst. (15,871 (15,871)  (15,871) -
Other Reserves (2,867 (2,867) - (2.867)
Total Adjustments (229,549) (229;431) ' (229,531)

Working Capital:

Working Cash Allowance 3,000 '(1‘,.133)._-)“ -'-'":"(%‘-;1?38&)‘j'_-_"“:'“f} o

Mats. & Supplies - 2,678 . 2,678 ,6
Gas Stored Undexgd- - R A A

Current 955 955 - 955
Total Wbrking S ‘ _':f_[ . ‘” j,‘._ SRR
Capital 6,633 2,450 2,450, .
Total Wtd Avg. e
Depreciated Rate Base $457,799 $448,496  $452,828

( ) = Red Figure




The difference in rate base aS-estimated'by-applicant
and the staff arises from their respective estimates of gas

plant in-service at begimming of year, weighted avérage net

additions, depreciatioen reserve'fof gas plant,'and‘working cash

allowance.

To develop our adopted estimate for ﬁeighted average gas
plant, end of year 1969 recorded gas plant and weighted‘average neﬁ
plant additions reflecting later plant budget estimétes and B
pensions and benefits costs applicable to comstruction payroll have
been used. We find the weighted average gas plant in the amount
of $679,909,000 thus developed to be reagonable. We also find and
adopt as reasopable the amount of $210,793,000 for the deduction for
depreciation, which is consistent with the depreciation expense
heretofore foumd reasonable. o

As to working cash, applicant's allowance is based upon
judgment without substantial subporting evidence. The staff's
allowance also repfesents Judgement but is developed through an
anclysls of opexrational cash requirements and deductions‘fo:
amounts generated from operations amd not supplied by investors.

In the staff analysis the operatiopal working cash requirement of
$7,943,000 is offset by $9,126,000 resulting from an excess of
credits received over credits extended. A negativé working cash
allowanze in the amount of $1,183,000 results which repiesénts~_
funds supplied by employees, suppliers, and customers. This
amount, not furnished by investors, Is treated by the staff as a
deduction in determining rate base. Its manmer of developing and

treating negative working cash allowance is consistent with |




A=51567 « IR

| Decision No. 67369, dated Jume 1ll, 1964, in Case*No@v7409 re The
Pacific Telephoune aund Telegraph Company and Decision No;'75873;
dated July 1, 1969, in Application No. 49835 of General Telephone
Company of Califormia. In Decision No. 67369, the juétificationfor
including a negative allowance for working'é#sh in raté‘basé was
commented upon as follows: ''Where, as in this case, phé‘funds
supplied to respondent by others than investors are greétér than the
amount required by respondent for working cash,‘and the excess
amount is not deducted from xate base, customers would‘bef~
unreasonably required to ?ay a return on funds supplied by them to
defray reasonable expenses and taxes and to provide a re&éqnable
Teturn on Invested funds," | |

The justification for including a positive allowance'for‘
working cash in rate base is to provide the Investors a retﬁrh upon
that portion of their invested capital'which is mecessary in the
utility's operations and upon which they would not oﬁherwiéé reée#ve
2 return. Applicant has fafiled to so justify Its.jﬁdgeﬁent am6unt_
for working cash; its contentions that the staff tréétment of Federal
Income Tax accruals in the "lead-lag” study is arbitrary-and that
the compensating bank balances used by the staff in‘assessing\
operxational cash requirements fails to‘give-reasonabie rccognition :
to its open account arrangement with its parent-corﬁoraﬁion,
Pacific Lighting Corporation, remain on this record as ﬁerely |
contentions and appear to lack demonstrable mexit.

We £ind as reasonable and adopt & negative allowance for

working cash in rate base of $1,183,000;as»develbped by the staff.




A-51567 ~ LR

The remaining components of the weightedlaverage-rate'
base which we have adopted are at the levels used by-béth aéplicént,
and staff. We find reasonable and adopt a xate base for the test .
year of $452,828,000. " |
Rate of Return

Appiicant seeks a rate of return of 8.0 percent on its
depreciated rate base and, together with its affiliatés,'avrate‘of
return of 8.0 percent on the depreciated rate base of the Pacific
Lighting Utility System. | | (_

In depth presentations on the'reasonab1e 1e§é1 of fate-_
of return were made by applicant and its affiliates, the staff and
the City of Los Angeles. The witness for applicant and its
affiliates recommended a range Iin rate of returm of 8,0 to 8.25
percent, the staff witness recommended a range of 7.3S'tow7.65«pet-
cent, and the witness for the City of Los:Angeles recommended a
rate of return of 7.35 percent. .

The witnesses used different yea:-end¢1970 capital ratioé\
In their respective studies. Applicant and its affiliates and the
City of Los Angeles employed the composite capitalfstructﬁ:e of the

Pacific Lighting Utility System and, in a modified derivation,

applicant and its affiliates attributed the preferred stock of
Pacific Lighting Corporation, the parent corporation, to the
capital structuwre of the Pacific Lighting Utility System. The




A-51567 - IR

Commission staff derived the year-end capital ratios forfitS'study
from the capital structure of Pacific Lighting Corporati&n. In.

tabular form the year-end 1970 capital ratios used in the several

studies are:

Year-end 1970 Capital Ratios

Item Applicants Staff L.A. City
Long-term Debt 45.67. 45.67, 43.27% 45.6%
Short-term Debt L.47 4.47 2.71% 4.47
Preferred Stock 2.57% 12.0%* 11.007% 2.5%
Common Equity 47.57. _38.0% 43.027% _47.5%

Total 100.07% 100.0% 100.00% 100.0%
*Includes preferred stock of Pacific Lighting
Corporation. .

The rate of return witness for applicant and its_affi1iatés*“

calculated at 8.0 percent rate of return the earnings rate which
would flow to common stock equity for the Pacific Lighting‘utility |
System. In his calculation he used a yeag-end composite~co§t'réte'
of 5.46 percent for debt. The resultant earnings for common stock
are 10.78 percent based on the 47.5 percent equity-ratio~aﬁd a
preferred stock cost rate of 6 percent. This increaseé'tov12.34
percent on met common equity when the preférfed stock of Pacific
Lighting Corporation is attributed to the utility-systemvand.mékes
the effective cost rate of preferféd'stock decreése.to-4;83 p§r¢ept.
His rate of return recommendation takes intd aécouﬁt the
system's size, capital structure, growth potential, requirements
for capital, effects of inflation, interest coverage, and the
competition in its service area, as well as special £acto:s, |
including the growing problem of obtaining_addifional.gas‘supplies

and the deterioration in heating values of its gas'suppiies 8en¢rarhﬂ A;.

~18-




A~-51567 -~ 1R

As the principal suppért for his.recommendatidﬁ; the
witness relies upen the test of earnings‘éomparability. For
purposes of this test, he used as a primgry groﬁp 20.1arge natural
gas operating utilities and as a second group, the 20 largest
straight electric utilities. For the 5~year average, 1964-1968;‘
the capital ratios for the primary gréup were approximately 54
percent debt, 6 percent preferred stock, and 40'percent'c6mhdn
stock; the straight electric companies' capital ratios‘aVéraged-«
about 52 percent debt, 8 percent preferred stock; and 40 percent
common stock; the capital ratios of the Pacific Lighting”vtility
System averaged 43.6 percent debt, 13.6 percent preférréd‘stoék
Including Pacific Lighting Corporation's pieferred’and 42.8 percent
common stock. The average earuings on common stock equity were
12.45 percent for the 20 gas utilities, 13.16 percent for. the 20 |
electric utilities and 10.76 percent for the Pacific Lighting Utility
System. The earnings on total capital weré 7.63 pexcent for the
20 gas utilities, 7.68 percent for the 20 electric urilities and
7.10 percent for the Pacific Lighting Utility System. The times
Interest earned after taxes were 3.27 for the 20 gaé utilities,

3.75 for the 20 electric utilities and 3.88 for the Pacific Lighting
Utility System, N

The staff financial witness does not rely*primérily_on the
comparable earnings approach but uses it as a guide- The Compaﬁies
be used are ten of the largest gas companies and ten éf the,la;gest
combination gas and electric companies. His recommended range in

rate of return from 7.35 percent to 7.65 percent reflects his

Jjudgment as to the needs and circumstances of the Pﬁéific Lighting‘ 




A=51567 - IR

group of utilities. Based on the capital ratios of‘Pacific\Lighting =

Corporation, his‘recommendation provides a rdnge of return on
common equity from 10.09 to 10.79 percent. |

His recommendation reflects many of the factors comsidered
by the financial witness for applicant and its affilfates. As
partially offsetting to the effects of continuinglinflation, the
staff witness expressed the view that applicant and ité affiliates
will probably continue to realize gains through purchasing at o
substantial discounts their bond issues bearing lower cdupon’ratés
and disposing of them at par for sinking‘fund‘purposes, and‘observed
that efficiencies and substantial operating' costs savings are
anticipated in time from the imminent merger of appliéant.and
SoCounties. | |

The rate of return witmess for the City of‘Los-Angeles‘did
not use the comparative earnings test and stressed‘the‘deficiéﬁcies
in his opinion of the applicent's evidence. He‘pointed:ouﬁ'in
essence that the problem with a comparative~earnings test:ié“two-fold'
iIn thet first, a standard for compafison must be a ﬁroper and;Qélid_’
ore and, second, valid comparisons must be made. In arriving.at'a
recommended rate of return of 7.35 percent, this witness re;ied
beavily upon this Commission's treatment of rate of return in the
following decisions: DecisZon No. 74917, dated November 6, 1968
in Application No. 49142 of The Pacific Telephone”and'relegraph 
Company; Decision No. 75873, dated July 1, 1969'in.ApplicatiOﬁf
No. 49835 of Gemeral Teleprone Company of Califormia; Decismon
No. 76106, dated August 26, 1969 in Application.No. 50363 of




A-51567 - LR/gf *

Southern California Edison Company; and Decision No.\76655) dated“
January 6, 1970 in Application No. 50779 of The Pacific Gas &
Electric Company. |

His recommendation is inteunded to reflecﬁ'a{reasonable,

correlation between this Commission's recent rate of return
allowances to the other major California utilities and the rate of
Tetwrn to be found reasonable for applicant and the Pacific k
Lighting Utility System in these proceedings. 1In his Opinion,
proper effect has been given to differences in capital sﬁruéiure; .
cost of imbedded debt, and risk. Other factors he has'taken“iﬁtb~‘
consideration are the size, character, history and repﬁtaﬁién of
applicants, the adequacy of interest coverage,vthe,burdenton the
consumers, and the return to the stockholder.

In the final analysis, the rate of return determina;ion_
devolves upon the judgment of the Commission, after weighing the
evidence presented by all of the experts'Who;by their testimony,
have sought to advise the Commission, to determime and to set a
fair and reasocnable rate of return, Upon a full consideration of
the record, we find and concludé-that a reasomable range fdr the
rate of return for applicént'and thevPacifiégLighting,Utiiity System
at this time is 7.65 to 7Q85vpercen€.‘ Such a range of ieturn, when
considered with the cost of debt money of 5.46 percent and preferred
stock money of 4.83 percent, should produce returns on common stdck
equity attributable to the Pacific Lighting,Utility System of 11. 42
percent to 11.95 pexcent, based on a capital structure of 50
pexcent debt, 12 percent preferred stpck, and 38 percgnt common

equity,




N . .

A-51567 -~ LR/gf *

Authorized Revenue Increase

The adopted test year results at Dééember'zsy 1969 gas
rates yleld applicant a 4.80 percent rate of return. This is less
than a fair return. We will authorize applicant to‘inérease its
December 25, 1969 gas rates by the amount of $32,043,000 tﬁ‘the~
maoner hereinafter described, which.amount.shouldyield'appliban: a

7.75 percent rate of return on the adopted rate base of $452,828,000

for the test year 1970, The adopted results at rates‘being
authorized herein may be summarized as follows:

Adopted Results
At Authorized Rates

Operating Revenues $ 402,153,000
Operating Expenses & Taxes 367,061,000
Net‘Revenue ‘35;Q9?,000f.‘
Rate Base 452,828,000 R
Rate of Return ‘ o  ‘.“55;75%if

Rate Spread

For purposes of an overall rate spread we ar; confrontéd*‘
with the ;ask of allocating revenue requirements of $397;935,000
(exclusive of Phase I tracking increases) to applicant‘é‘variéus~
classes of service. | | |

All classes, however,should bear a portion of the total
increase with reference to the rates in effect-becember 25, 1969,
but, as amticipated In Phase I, certain classes of serviée.may
receive a reduction in rates from those authorizé& in Phase I
corresponding to the El Paso and Transwestern basic increases

depending upon the rate spread adopted herein.




A-51567 -~ LR

A comparison in tabular form of rate spread‘pfoposals by

applicant and SoCounties and the staff is provided on the followlng
page. The factors considered by applicant and the staff In
developing their respective spreads include cost allocatxon, value
of sexrvice, competition, rate history, and, in the case of applicant
its contractual obligation mot to apply for an increase in rates for
Schedule No. G-58 serving SouthernACalifornia Edison Company and the
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power which would exceed on a
cents per Mcf basis one-third of the system average increasé éought.

To the extent applicant relied on cost of service, its
proposed rate spread reflects the results of jts new cost allocation
method called 'The Base Supply and Load Equationm Mbthod'; The staff
does mot advocate the use of any one cost allocation method and
supports the concept of giving consideration toche'rangévof results
produced among several allocationvmethods”inciuding.the~6né
spoensored by applicant. |

As pointed out in Decision No. 75429 in the 1969 xate
proceeding of applicant, the outlook does uot appear promistng for
any single cost allocation method ox array of such mechods to
provide results for the Pacific Lighting Utility System which could
serve as more than at best an approximate guidg‘within one §f the

jmportant elements considered in determining reasonable rates for

the various classes of service.




COMPARISON OF STAFF AND COMPANY
RECOMMENDED INCREASES
TO CLASSES OF SERVICE

Revenues :
at 12-25-69 Recomnended Iucreases . Relationship of 7 Increases
Rates _ sStaff - Exh, . 33A (Table 3&1 Company - Exh, 41 To Clasas To Average % Increas)

Company and Class of Service M3 M§ e/Mcf % M} ¢/Mcf % Staff Company

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

Piro Natural Gas Service 254,383 s 7.65 8.2 29,196 10,68 11,48 1,03
Gas Engine 1,846 140 & 3.80 135 3.67 1.31 0,95
Regular Interruptible 54,322 : 3.37 : 5,746 4.18 10,58 1,06
Steam Electric and Cement Plts 46,191 2.27 " 3,148 2,18 6,81 0.89
Resale 6,576 248 - 1.60 233 1.50 3,54 0.48

Total 363,318 9,21 5,00 38,458 6,69 10,58 1,00

SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COHPAHY

General Servlce 136,114
Flram Industrial : 7,675

- Subtotal . : - 143,789

Cas Englne ' 797
Regular Interruptible 19,910 -
Steam Electric Plauts - 49,242 .
Hholesale - ' - 32,453

Total ' ' . 246_,196 22,

b

. S
O OO O |NO

-

e N O JON N

-

- & &




In the base supply and load equation method, the load

equation feature adjusts rolled-in or common costs for service
interruptibility. This is done by imputing the load equation
contribution of interruptible service as an estimated‘additional‘bf
Incremental cost charged to firm gas service and credited to
intexruptible gas service. The end~results of this cost allocation
method are markedly influenced by the level of the Imputed |
additional load equation costs. If it were assumed1that:such1eoéts
would have materialized at the level estimated for the:syStem of
about $28,000,000 without the load equation contribution of
interruptible service, the imputation made would refieet the cost
benefit to the firm.service from the interruptibles. Whet‘is
missing in this consideration, however, is its counterpart: a
measure of the cost benefit of firm service to interruptible se:viee;_
which exists becouse of £irm service and receives over 50 percent of
the gas volumes sold in the test year, for the'ges suppiies and
facilities jointly used by all classes of service in warmvﬁears,
average years and cold years, albeit subject torsubstantielfeutteiii
ment in the case of certain very large interruptible customers.

This is a serious shortcoming of the base supply and load equation
method and serves to point out the difficulties experienced over the
years in devising a method of cost allocation which~meets satis-
factorily the test of an equitable cost apportionmenc between firm
gas service and interruptible gas sexvice where certain measures of
cost benefit appear indeterminate and rigorous cost findings
probably camnot be made. | )




A. 51567 - sw

We also observe that the base supply and load equation
method, as was the case with the independent systems method used
by applicant in the 1969 rate proceeding, reflects the system's
capability to meet extreme peak-day firm requirements and to meet
cold-year firm requirements plué cold~year deliveries to interrupt-
ible customers. To the extent these extreme peak-day Cbased-on‘an
occurrence experience of once in 30-6dd’years).and cbldhygar condi-
tions are used, allocation results are not responsive to the use
made of gas supplies énd of system facilities in an average or

test year and to the estimated results of operation for such a

test yearo

As an over-all rate désign cbnsideratibn in their

respective proposals, applicant and staff have attempted‘to-méke
the features of applicant's and SoCounties' rates more nearly
alike for comparable classes of service.

The rates authorized herein for the réce scheduies
applicable to the various customer classes have been developed“
after considering all of the factors inherent in rate spread,
including cost of service, value of service, level of service

to interruptible customers, and history of rates.

Firm Natural Gas Service (Schedules G-1 through G-10)

Applicant proposes that $29,196,000; oxr 76 percent of
its requested increase, be obtained from firm natural gas service
customers, who will require approximately 47 percent of the total
gas sales In the test year. This is an avérage increase of
11.48 percent, or 10.68 ceuts per Mcf of gas estiméfed to be sold

to this class of service. Under both applicant's proposed rates




A. 51567 - SW/gf *

and the staff recommended rates, the fnitial block chafges of

these rate schedules would be increased substantially to cover.

a larger portion of the fixed costs 6f servingﬁcustomets;

In view of the evidence, we will authorize increases
in the rates In the firm natural gas service schedules estimated
to yield additfonal anmual gross revenues of $23,635,000, as
compared with the rates in these schedules in effect December 25,
1969, based on gas sales in the test year. This is an average

increase of 9.29 percent, or 8.65 cents per Mcf and 0.8161cents
per thermal unit.

AY

Apart from its requested increase iﬁ rates, apﬁlicént
proposes and the staff supports the following chahges céncerning
the firm natural gas service schedules: ¢8) eliﬁinéte'sep;rate
“H" rates for heating only, summer-winter rate differentials,
and credit for comtinmuous service which is presently reflected
in higher infrial block and minimum dharges for ﬁhe'firSt‘er
months of service; (2) cancel:Schedule G-7 now applicable in
the Imperial Valley and add the Imperial Valley-Distriéﬁ to the
territoxrial applicability of Schedule G-6; (3) rezone cé:tain
areas in Antelope Valley, Riverside County and San Jéaquin‘Vélley
to lower rate levels; and (4) esﬁablish alnewfschedulé‘designated o
G-10, Optional Residential Firm Natural Gas Service. Schedule G-10
is intended to be a lower cost option tofresidential‘customers ﬁith
very small monthly use and to be available as suéh'in areés wheré,
Schedules G-1 through G-6 are proposed to zpply. - About 90,0001

customers may find it advantageous to take service under this

odtional schedule.




A. 51567 - SW/gE */ms *

We £ind the proposed modifications,“including‘the can- -

¢ellation of Schedule G-7 and the establishment of-Schedﬁle GAIQ,
to be reasonable and they will be authorized.
Based on a éomparison of the authorized‘rates égt forth

"in Appendix C hereof and of the basic increases in rates placed
in effect pursuant to our decisfion in Phase I, with the rate
levels in effect on December 25, 1969, # typical monthly iﬁcrease‘
fof an average houschold using 100 thermal wnits of gas a month
under échedule G-1 would be 85 cents at the ratés ah:horizeﬁ
‘herein or 10 cents above the Phase I rate levels.

Gas Enpine Service (Schedules G-45 and G-=47) ‘

Applicant proposes to eliminate summer-winter rate
differentials, cancel Schedule G~47, transfer Schedule G-47
customers to Schédule G-45, and increase rates so as toryield.an
annual revemue increase of $135,000. This is a révenﬁe increase
of 7.31 pexcent from this service category and equates to am
average increase of 3.67 cents per Mef.

Applicant's proposals concerning the sumer-winter rate
differentials and cancellation of Schedule G=47 aie supported'bY'
the staff and have not been contested on this record. . Such
proposals appear reasonsble and will be authorized.

We £ind that an annual increase of $134,000, representing
a 7.26 percent increase in test year revenues from the gas éngine |
class of service is reasonable and will be adopted. This increases
the average rate level for gas engine servicé'customers 5y~3 6& cents.
per Mcf, making the average level 53.79 cents per Mef (S 075 cento '
per thermal unit), based on gas sales in the test year.




A. 51567 - SW

Regular Inceggggtible Service gSchedules G-50, G=52 & G-53 Seriesz

An anmual increase of $5,746,000 Ls sought by applicant

in rateslfor the regular interruptible service customers. This

is approximately an increase of 10.5 percent for this classifiea-
tion, oxr an average increase of 4.18 cents per Mcf. ‘This‘increase
applies to 2 percent of the total gas estimated to be.seld in the
test year and represents approximately 15 percent of the total |
revenue increase requested of $38 458, 000.

Cancellation of the G-52 Series schedules is proposed
by applicant. The schedules in this serics are G-52, G-52T and
G-52U, and are applicable principally in the Tmperial Valley |
District. There are no customers on Schedule G-52T. Customers
presently on Schedules G-52 and G-52U-are‘proposed-:dwbe trans-
ferred to Schedules G-50 and G-50T, respectively.

The Imperial Valley District is presently excluded from
the territorial applicability of Schedule G-53T. Valley~Nltregen,
Inc., as one of four customers presently on Schedule GQSZU; con-
tends that, If Schedule G-52U is in effect conmsolidated into

. Schedule G-50T, the present G-52U customers should have the
option of selecting sexvice under Schedule G-53T just as regular
interruptible customers elsewhere in applicant's service territery
have. Adequate justification was not shown on thisfreeord‘for
applicant to continue limiting the texxritorial applicability of
its regular interruptible service schedules remaining after: the .
cancellation, which we will authorize, of the G=52 series schedules.

In view of the evidence, we find that an increase in

rates for this classification to yield additional annual gross




A. 51567 -~ SW/gf */ms *

revenues of $4,905,000 1is reasonable and that applicant's remaiﬁing'
proposals modified to the extent of making its réte schedules for
regular interruptible service applicable—throughout3its-serviée‘
area without exclusions at this time are reasonable and should:be
adopted. The authorized increases in rate levels set forth in "
Appendix C hereof reflect fqr this classification an.average
inerease of 3.57 cents per Mcf, or aﬁ 9.03 percent increase,

based on the estimated sales of gas to this classification in

the test year. | -

Steam-Electric and Cement Plant Service

This class of service, covering Schedules G-54, G-55,
G-56 and G-58, is made up of a very few customers: 5 steam~
electric generating plant customers and 3 cement plant customers.
The steam plants account for over 90 percent of the volume in
this class and are by far the majoxr comtributors téAboth'seasbnal '
and peak-day load equation among the classes subject to curtailment.
In test year 1970, the level of service is about 71'percent‘toﬁthe*
steam-electric and cement plant customers excluding:Special‘con-
tract deliveries. Including the special contract.sales, tﬁe level
of service increases to about 75 percent.

Applicant proposes essentially a uniform increase in
rates, equal to one-third of the average cents per Mef incre#se
on the system, for gas delivered to its stezm-electric andfcémeni
plant customers. On this basis, an ammual increase of $3,148,000,
equivalent o 2.18 cents per Mcf and representing a 6.81 percenﬁ

increase, 1s sought. This increase represents approximateiy

8 pexcent of the total revenue increase sought of $38;458,000"aﬁd

-30-




A. 51567 - SW/GE * [;mg *

applies to 26 percent of the total.gas estimated to be_so1d iﬁ
the test yéér. |

On this record, we find an increase in rates for
Schedules G-54, G-55, G-56, and G-58 to yield additional annual
gross revemes of $3,138,000 to be reasonable. The authorized
increases in rate levels set forth in Appendixgc hereof :eflect,
in relation to the rate levels in effect December 25, 1369; for
these schedﬁles, an dverage increase of 2.18 cents per'be; or
a 6.79 peréent increase, based on the estimated sales of‘gaé
to this service category in the test year.

This finding should be viewed, hpwever,‘in the context
of our continwing concern that equitable rate levels for steam~-
electric and cement plant customers‘are particulaily-sensitive
to changes in the over-all gas supply/requirement relatioﬁship

and to changes in the costs of applicant's gas supplies.

Resale Service to Lbng;Beach (Schedule G-60)

Applicant's, as well as the staff's, showing in this
proceeding indicates that the increase to be authorized in the
rates for Schedule G-60 should be less than a system averagé
percentage increase. Applicant, the City of Long Beach, and the
staff are in agreement that the commodiﬁy rates In Schedulé‘G-GO
should be comverted to a therm basis and that the conversion
should be based on 1,062 btu. Based on this record, we fiﬁd that
an increase in Schedule G-60 rates to yield additionalAannual
gross revenues in the amount of $231,000 is reasonable, that the

monthly demand cha:ge in that schedule should be increased




A. 51567 - SW/gf */ms *

accofdingly and that the commodity charge should be éhénged‘only '

to reflect conversion at 1,062 btu to the per therm basis.

Summary of Authorized Iﬁcieases.

The table below simarizes, by classes of gas customers, |
the effects of the authorized xate increases (exclusive of tracking
increases subsequent to December 25, 1969) specified in Appendix C

to this decision, based on the staff estimated 1970 sales of gas
adopted herein: | |

Summary of Authorized Increases
Test Year 1970

: ¢ Adopted : Authorilzed
:Adopted: Revenue : Increase
: Sales :at 12-25-69: : per- : Per

: Class of Service : MMef = Rates : Amount: : cent : Mef

Firm Service 273,380 M$254,383 M$23,635 9.29 &.65¢ 10l. 704

R

Gas Engine 3,681 1,846 "134  7.26. 3.64. 53.7¢
egular Interr. 137, ,578 54 322 4,905 9.03 3.57° 43.05

Steam Elec. &

Cement Plant 164,283 46,191 3135 6.79 2.18  34.19

Resale 15,515 6,576 ’231 3.51 1.49 _43.87

Subtotal 574,437 363,318 32,043 8.82 5.358

Special Steam Plant 7,218 2,57 .- 9~ < -
Other Gas Revenue 4 223 -

- -
Total 581,655 370,115

contingent Offset Charges

In Phase I, by Decision No. 77101, applicant was suthoz-
ized to place into effect in proper sequence rates increased‘ to
include as offset charges the April 13, 1970, El Paso basic increase '.
in Docket No. RP70-11 and the June 16, 1970, Transwestern b’asiéf '
increase in Docket No. RP70~19. Suchi fos'et charg"és' are coliected
subject to refund and reduction depending upon. tl:'ze, l.evel‘ ofl,jlust-




A, 51567 - SW/ms *

and reasonable rates the Federal Power Commission ultimately
determines for El Pas§ and Transwestern.

As mentioned previously, the rate spread in Phase IX
concerns both the El Paso and Transwestern basic increases and
the genmeral rate increase souéht: in Phase II. Neither applicant
nox the staff, however, in thefr respective rate designs segre-
gated increases as between cost of gas Increases and othe'f_‘ggn‘éral '
cost increases. ”

Under these circumstances we are confronted 'by'v the
question as to whether there is a more appropriate basis for
determining contingent offset charges in view of the recoxrd
developed in Phase II. | |

In our view, the contingent offset charges established
by ouxr decision in Phase I should not be altered at this time.
From a cost behavioral standpoint, reasonable relationships
appear to be maintained awong the various classes of serv:’.'ce‘by‘ .
relating cost of gas increases, or decreases, to & un:!.form.cents
per Mcf distribution with some adjustment for levels of service
to customer classes subj ect to cﬁrtailment:.

For similar reasons, we do not deem it app:.r:oPr.Late f:hatv
tracking increases which may be filed under the advice letter
procedure established in Phase I, but occurring after our decision
herein, be spread to classes of service on a uniform perceni:age |
basis. 1In our opinion, proper rate relationships émong', the va:ious '
classes of sexvice are being established by this: decision, an& |
from a cost behavioral standpoint, it is mnot aj:propriate to | \/

spread cost of gas Increases on a uniform percentage basis. We

will not change the spread authorized in Phase I applicable to
tracking increases. | -




A. 51567 - SW/gf *

Findings . |
1. In Phase I, by Decision No. 77101, applicaﬂt was author=-'

ized to increase its gas rates to offset’higher‘costs‘occaéioﬁedlby
increases in the rates of El Paso and Transwestern, the so-called_ |
basic {ncreases in FPC Docket Nos. RP70-11 and R:P70§19'. ~Such
increases in rates are expected to y£e1d~additiona1 ennual gross
revenuves of $22 404,000, as compared with applicant s rate levels
in effect ou Decembexr 25, 1969, based on test year 1970.

2. In Phase II, applicant seeks authorization to make
effective bnsmc rates which will produce revenues which exceed
those from rates in effect on December 25, 1969, by $38,459, 000
ammually. The basic increases, but not the tracking increases,
suthorized in Phase I are included in this amount. Thus, the

net encrease in gross revemues sought by applicant in.Phase II
is $16,055, 000. |

)
b
i
\

3. Uhder the rates and charges for its gas service in
effect December 25, 1969, applicant's earnings during the 1970
test year produce a rate of return of 4.80 percent on a rate base
of $452,828,000, The adopted estimates of operating?revenues,
operating expenses, and rate base,vpreviously discuseed herein,
vielding this earnings level depend in part om the teét year.
operational results of applicant's affilfate, PLSC. The test |
year operational results of PLSC, which we find reasonable and
adopt, are set forth in Appendix B'attaehed'to this decision;'

4. A reasonable range for the rate of return for applzcant'
and the Pacific Lighting Utility System in these proceed;ngs is
7.65 to 7.85 percent. Such a range of return.should'produce




A. 51567 - Sw/gf *

zeturns on common equity attributable to the Pacific Lighting

Utility System of 11.42 percent to 11.95 peréent. “

S. The level of return to be adopted as reéboﬁable_fof
purposes of authorizing rates herein shouid bé 7.7$.percent‘on
applicant's rate base of $452,828,000 in the testiyear..

6. Applicant is entitled to Increased net fevenues in
the amount of $13,358,000, an smownt sufficient to raise its
1970 test year rate of return to the 7.75 percent level. An
Increase of $32,043,000 in gross revenues, based upon the test
yeaxr, is justified. Accordingly, applicant should be authorized
to Increase its December 25, 1969, gas rate levels‘tdlthe‘extent
indicated in Appendix C hereto (exclusive of subsequent tracking
incxreases) so as to yleld additional annual grbss-revenues.in the
amownt of $32,043,000 based upon the test year.

7. All classes of service should bear a portion bfﬂfhe
required revenue increase of $32,043,000,

8. The rates suthorized by this Commission, as set forth
in Appendix C hexeto, reflect a falr and reason&bie spread of
the authorized increase in gross revenues of $32,043,000‘to‘the
various classes of service.

9. Applicant’'s proposed revisions in the rate form and
design of the firm natural gas sexvice séhedules,_including; .
cancellation of Schedule G-7 and establishment gf=Schedu1é‘G—10;
as set forth herein and in greater detail in Exhibit Nb.‘9;1; aré
reasonable and should be authorized. Similar proposals concerning

the schedules for gas engine sexvice appear reasonable and also
should be authorized.




A. 51567 - sw

10. Applicant's proposal to cancel the G-52 Serfes schedulés
for regular interruptible sexvice is reasonable provided that the
texrritoxial applicability of its remaining schedules for this class
of sexvice is extended to include the Imperial Valley District.

11l. Conversion of the commodity rate in Resale Schedule G~60
to a therm basis, based on 1,062 bﬁﬁ; is reasonable.

12. Neither the contingent offset charges nor the spread of
the so-called txacking increases established by our decision in
Phase I of these proceedings should be altered at this time.

13. The rates authorized by this Commission, as‘set forth
in Appendix C hereto, are fair, just and reasonable. -

Based upon a consideration of the record and the fore-
going findings, the Commission concludes as follows: .

1. The Phase II portion of the application herein should
be granted to the extent set forth in the preceding fiﬁdings“and‘
in the following_ordcf and in all other respects‘should‘be denied.

2. The increases in rates and charges éuthorizéd‘heréiﬁ'
are justified. ,

3. The rates and charges authorized herein are just and
reasonable and present rates and charges, insofar as they differ
therefrom, are for the future unjust and unreasonable."

4. All motions consistent with these findingspand‘conciué
sions should be granted and those inconsistent therewith shbuld‘

be denied,

5. Foxr the period 1971-1973 quarterly reports should be .

filed with the Commission describing new research and development

projects applicant will undertake and progress-belng.made on the

projects underway.




A. 51567 - sw

IT IS ORDERED that: | -
1. Southern California Gas Company-is,authorizedpto?filc, 
with this Commission, on or after the effective date of thist"
order, revised tariff schedules with changes ir rates;'charges,
and conditions as set forth in Appendix C attached hereto. 'Such
£iling shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective
date of the revised rate schedules shall be fonr days afte:‘the"
date of filing. The revised race schedules shall apply only to
service rendered on and afcer the effective date thereof. _
_.2. Southern California Gas Company shall file with this
Commi,szon, within thirty days aftexr each calendar'quarter of.
the years 1971 through 1973, a quarterly report describing new
reseaxch and development prOJects in which it plans to paxti-
cipate, and summarizing progress on the-projects underway.
3. The Phase II portion of the application herein, in all
other respects, is denied.
4. All motions comsistent with the findings and conclusions

set forth above in this decision are granted and. those inconsistent
therewith are denied.

The effective date of this order shall be ten deys after
the date hereof. |

Dated at | ‘ ,.Californin;f
this cRQﬁﬁﬁZZQ |




A~51567 - LR

Appendix A

List of Appearances

FOR APPLICANT

John Ormasa, K. R. Edsall, C. Robert Salter, and
Rufus W. McKinney, for Southern California
Gas Company, Southern Counties Gas Company

of California and Pacific Lighting Service
Company. 3

FOR_PROTESTANT

lorenzo Foster, for Los Angeles Neilghborhood
Legal Services and Mrs. Shirley Goldin er.,
for Association of orn ONSUNErs.

FOR INTERESTED PARTIES

Chickering & Gregory by Sherman Chickering, C. Hayden
fmes and Donald J. Richardsom, Jx., for Sam Diego
8 & Electric Company; Stanley Jewell, Esq.,
Vice President and General Attormey, for Zan
Diego Gas & Electric Company; Rollin E. Woodbury,
Harry W. Sturges, Jr., William E. Marx and
WiII%EE Seaman, %or.Southern Calitornia Edison
Lompany; Roger Armebergh, City Attoruney, by
Cherles E. Mattson, Deputy City Attommey, for City
O Los angeles; A. H. Driscoll, Assistant City
Attorney, and J. 0. Russell, for City of Los
Angeles, Department of water & Power; John W. Wite,
City Attorney, and Curtis M. Fitzpatrick, Chiet
Deputy City Attornmey, for Cicy of San Diego;
Captain James Pleyte, Attormey at law, for
epariment of Detense and other interested federal
agencies; Jokn J. O'Comnor, Attormey at law, for
City of Glendalc; Stuart R. Foutz, Attormey ot law,
£for Southwest Division, Naval Facilities Engineering
Command; J. X. Stammers and Charles S. Doskow, for
Thatcher Glass Manufacturing Company, division of
Dart Industries, Inc.; XK. L. Parker, for City of
Glendale; Broebeck, Phleger & Harrison by Gordon
E. Davis, for California Manufacturers Association:
Robert W. Russeil, Chief Engineer and General
Manager, for Department of Public Utilities &
Tramsportation, City of Los Angeles; J, Randolph
Elliott, Attorney at law, for Califormia Portland

Cement Company; Henxy F, Lippitt, 2d, Attorney at
law, for Califoruia Gas Producers Associatiom:




APPENDIX A (Cont'd)

List of Appearances

FOR_INTERESTED PARTIES (Cont'd)

Louis Possner, Bureau of Franchises and Public
Utilities, Edward C. Wright Long Beach Gas
Department, Harold 4. Lingle, Deputy City
Attorney, L. L. Bendinger and Roy A. Wehe,
Consulting Engineer, for City of Long Beach;
Knapp, Gill, Hibbert & Stevens by Karl K. Roos,

and Arthur H. Sulliger, for Valley Nitrogenm
Products, Inc.; J. Anthony Bryan, for City
of Glendale; Robert F. Smith and Walter C. Leist,
for Union Carbide Corporation; H. Gary Jeffries,
Deputy City Attormey, for City of Pasadena;
Kenneth N. Lounsbery, for City of San Diego;
Wilifam L, Knecht, %or California Farm Bureau
Federation. k

FOR_THE COMMISSION STAFF

Elinore C. Morgan and Gary L. Hall, Counsels; Bruno A.
Davis and R: .

Raymond E. Hevtens. '




A. 51567 ~ NW/gE *

Appendix B
Pacific Lighting Service Company
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1970 - Cost of Service Tariff

At S At
4.50% Rete of : 7.75% Rat% of
Retuyrnl/ = 'Retum._/; i

(DOIIéi'S : i'ﬁ . 'l‘housands) o

Operating Revenues | - ,“7  V .1_
Gas 3ales - $193,249  $200,012

Other

. o 2‘,249” I 2.1.24‘91_:_
Total 185,498 ’ | 2_02,261;‘.

Qgrgting Expenses ' . N

' uction 177,345 177,345
Storage ‘ 1,328 1,328
Transmission 3,455 3,455 -
Distribution - el

Customer Accounts | - o -
Sales ' : -

Admivistrative & Gen. ‘ 2,577 2,584
Subzotal ‘ 184,705 184,712

Depreciation 3,522 3,522

Taxes 2,747 . 6,236
Total Oper. Exp. 190,947 194,470

Net Revenue ' ‘4‘,5_24;" : | 7 ,’:7'91,*\"

Rate Base 100,535 100,535
Rate of Return 4.50% Crsn
1/ Weighted average rate of return of Southern Cé»li’forﬁ:’.é

Gas Company and Southern Counties Gas Company of
California at gas rates in effect 12-25-69.

2/ Weighted average rate of return of Southern California
Gas Company and Southern Counties Gas Company of .7.?975
California at gas rates authorized by Decision No.

{a Application No. 51567 and Decision No. "Q=WE  in
Application No. 51568. o — |




APFENDIX €
Page L of 15

RATES ~ SOUTEERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

TERRITQRY -~ Within former Southern California Ges Compé:oy
service area.

Applicart's rates, ckarges, conditions, and rate areas are changed to the
levvel or extext set forth in this appendix.

PART I - RATES AUTECRIZED, EXCLUDING TRACKING
SUBSEQUERNT TO DECEMBER 25, 1569

FIRM NATTRAL GAS SERVICE

lete Schedule No. G-T. (Customers transferred to Schedule No. ¢-6.)

Per Meter Per Month -

RATES G=1 : G=2 : G=3 =+ G=b : G=5 = GC=b : G=8 : G=9

von:modi‘t:y Charge:
Prst 2 TU or

less $2.75%  $2.75% $2.80% $2.85% $2.90% $3.00% $‘#.oo* $u.o'!~*
Next 28 7T,

per TT 8.128¢f 8.318( 8.508 8 6°85:' 8.88% 9.268( 1. 91.8;! lo.swé
Next 970 TU,

per TU TA75 T.37h  T.565 T.725 T.525 8345 8.538 8.1a38- ;
Next 2,000 TT, | |
per IC 6.883 6.338 6.888 6.808 6.88% 6.868 6.883 _6.888_.« o
Yext 17,000 1T, , ‘ S o
per QU 6443 6448 6448 6443 6.MUG  6.MMG 6.3 6. w
Over 20,000 TU, . _ o -
per TU 6.088 6.008 6.008 6.083 6.038 6.088 6.088 6.088

For "space keating ornly" customers e monthly minfimum cherge of twice this amount
applies durirg the November through April bvilling periods. For the May through.
October billing periods the rate for the next 28 thermal wnits will apply also to.
the first 2 thermal units and, except for closing bills, usage will be accumulated
to at least 11 thermal units before billing. The tern 'space heating omdy"
applies to custoxers who are using gas primexrily for spece heating for humen
coxfort, as determined by survey or under the presumption thet customers who use
less than 1) thermal units per month duricg each of the reguler ®illing periods

ending In August and Septembder are using gas primarily for space hea.ting :'or
Rumar coxfort.

Credit for Continuous Service: Delete these rate adjustments.

Per Meter Per Mpnth
G-l : G2 : G=3 : Gk : G=5 : G=b : G=8 : GG =

Mindrum Charge: ‘

ALl customers except _ ‘ ‘ o .
"space heating oaly" $2.75 $2.75 $2.80 $2.85 . 90 $3.00 $h. 00 B %

Space keating only customers:

Noverber thoough ApLi $5.50 $5.50 $5.60 $5.70 $5.80 $6.00 $8.00 $68.00

Mey throvgh October None ’\Ione Noze Nene Noxe None None None




APPENDIX C
Page 2 of 15

FIRM NATURAL GAS SERVICE - (Comtinued)

TERRITORY

.
|
!
}
|

The following rate arees are rezomed to lover rate levele ‘as“‘ipdicated«:‘ o

Rate Zonel
Rate Aren : Fram -1 Te

L Lancaster « Palmdsle ‘ G5
122 Ioperisld Valley District C-T
301 Deleno - MeFarland G=5
LOL Baxlimart | G=5
411 Woodleke - G-5 .
L1T Kingeburg _ G~5

The following raete sreas are enlorged ac deceribed delow:

109 Corona-Le Sierrs. Thle rate ores to be expanded northerly to include
the adjacent portion of Rivercide County bounded on the north by the -
Sonte fns River from the polnt of intercection of the center line of the
Senta Ane River with the southerly prolomgation of Mamn Avenue in T-2-S,
R-6-W, S.B.3.8M.; couthwesterly, slong sald cemter line of the Senta Ana
River to Lic Intersection witk the center line of the 4.72. & S.F. Ry. R/W
ir 2-3-S, R-8~%, S.B.B.&M. L |

415 Palm Springe. This rate area 10 bHe exponded southea;é‘teﬂy, to . include

the adjacent porticn of Riverside County encompaczed by a boundery begizning
at the southwest cormer of Seetion 3, T-5-5, R-5-E, S.B.B.&M; thenmce ,
southerly along the west line of Section 10 to its soutbwest corzer; thence
easterly slong the south lizme of Section 10 to ite southeast corner; thence
southerly along the west line of Section 14 to ite southwest cormer; thezce
eesterly along the zouth line of Seetion Ll %o ites southeast cormer; thence
coutherly along the west lines of Sectiom 2k, 25 and 36, and Section 1,
T-6-S, R-5-E to the southwest corner of Section 1; themcr easterly along the
zouth lines of Sectlon 1 and Sections 6, 5, 4, 3 and 2 of T-G-S, R-6-E to
the southeast corner of Section 2; thence southerly salong the west lines of
Sectionz 12 and 13 <o the asouthwest cormer of Section 13; thence easterly
along the south line of Section 13 to Lts southeast cornmer; thence northerly
slong the east Lline of Section I3 to its northeast corner; thence easterly
along the couth linez of Sectionz T snd 8, T-6-S, R-T-E to the center line
of the Coachella Conal; thence rortherly, easterly, spd northeassterly along
sald center line to the east line of Section 4; thence morth along zaid eacst
line and the west property line of Modlison Avenue to the center line of
Southerr Pacific Reilrcad right-of-way Im Section 16, T-5-S, R-T-E; thence.
zorthwesterly aleong the center line of the Scutbern Pacific Rellroed right-
of-way to its intergection with the east line of the Wi of Section 10,
T-4-S, R=5-E, S.B.B.&M. R




APPENDIX €
Page 3 of 15

FIRM NATURAL GAS SERVICE - (Coatinued)

SPECTAL CONDITTONS

Delete Speclal Conditions 1, 2, 3 ard S.
Revice Specisl Condition & to the following:

1L the owner, lescee or operator of apartments or multiple dwellings
served by four or more meters billed geparately wnder this schedule
(exelusive of meters supplying gas for space heating only) obligates
himeel? o poy ol villes for ges cexvice furnished thereto, then no -
oinfmum charge will be mede and 1o v1ll chall be rendered for gos
delivered through ony cuch meter until at least 2 thermel units of gas
have been so delivered after commencement of gervice or since the Jast
billing Qate, as the case may be. The company thall not be required,
wnder the provizions of this paregraph, to turn off or turn on meters -

vhen Individuel family dwellinge zre vacated or reoccupled.

CPTICNAL RESIDENTYIAL FIRM NATURAL GAS SERVICE ,
‘ ; : « Per Meter Per Month
RATES ' . G-10"

Commodity Charge:

First 2 thermol unitz or lecs: o '
In rote areas vhere Schedulez G-1, G-2, G-3 or G-k opplies $ 1.80 -
In rate arcas where Schedules G-5 or G-8 spplies 2.00

Over Z thermal units, per thermal uzit ‘ 11_-50695

Minimm Cherge: :

The mipimum charge Lc the charge for the first 2 thermol
wits jer less. ' ’ |

APPLICARILITY

Applicedle to firm natural gas service for use iz family _dweliin‘g units.,‘

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. A& cuetomer may tronsfer fram thiz schedule to enothe::: frm natursl - -
§8< zervice schedule at any time dut, Baving dose 5o, may not
transfer back to Schedule G-10 for a rerlod of 12 monthe. .




APPENDIX ¢
Page 4 of 15

SPECTAL RATES FOR AIR CONDITIONING USAGE

SCEEDULES G-1 TERCUGE C=6, G~8 AND G=$

Pf.;;- Meter Per Month
Moy through October .

Flrxst 100 thermsl units, per wit < 5.846¢
Next 150 thermal uwnits, per unit o 5.106
Next 250 thermal units, per unit ~ L.656"
Jext 1,500 thexmal unite, per wnit g L.286
Jext 8,000 thermal units, per unit - 3.946
Ovex 10,000 thermal unite, per unit ‘ 3.846

Upen application, cuctomers who have installed and are using gag air
conditioning equipment will be billed under the air conditioning rate
for monthly consumption wp to 53 thermal units per reted fNull ton of
such cquipment, provided that the first 2 thermsl unite of the total -
nonthly copstmption shall be billed at the rate applicable to regular
ussge. W : =

. I
B
. - K

GAS_ENGINE NATURAL GAS SERVICE . _ ‘
Delete Schedule No. G-47 (Customere tronsferred to- Scized‘ule_ No. _G'LS-),-;H |

Per Meter Per Month

RATSS T GL5
Cermodity Chaxge: . o
et 250 thermal units, per thermesl unit 6.508¢
Next 1,750 thermal unite, per thermsl unit 5.628
Next 3,000 thermsl umits, per thermal unit 5.028
Over 20,000 thermal wnite, per thermel unit 4738
APPLICABILITY

£pplicedle to. fixm service for steationary internsl comburction engines




APPENDIX C
Page 5 of 15

INTERRUPTIBLE RATURAL GAS SERVICE

Delete ScheduleSNos. G-52, G-52T and G-52U. (G-52 customers trans-

Zerred to Schedule C-50 and Schedule G-52U customers transferred to Schedule ¢-50T:
There are 10 customers on Schedule G-527T. :

SCHEDULE NO. G-50

Per Meter Per Month
' , | — G=50
Commodity Charge: ' ‘ o ' T
First 2,000 thermel units, per thermal unit - 5.4944
Next 8,000 thermal units, per thermal unit , 5.06L
Next 20,000 thermal units, per thermal unit L8Th
Next 30,000 thermal units, per thermal unit ‘ A
Next 40,000 thermal units, per thexrmal wnit
Next 100,000 thermal units, per thermal unit
Over 200,000 thermal units, per thermal unit

SPECTAL RATE FOR ATR CONDITIONING USAGE:

‘Per Meter Per Month -
May threugh Octo‘oe:.-‘f‘_\-
First 2,000 thermal units, per thermal unit C L0908 ‘
Next 8,000 thermal units, per thermal unit C3.T20 0
Over 10,000 thermal units, per thermal unit 3.630

Upon zpplication, customers who have installed and are using gas air
conditioning equipment will be billed wnder the air conditioning rate

for monthly consumption wp to 53 thermal units per rated full ton of
such equipment. e

SCHEDULE NO. G-50T

Per Meter Per Month
s ' G-50T"
RATES . ‘

Cozmodity Charge: : -
First 440,000 therms, per thernm ' L.2276¢4
Next 660,000 therms, per therm 4.0986
Over 1,100,000 therms, per therm 3.9386

Valley District, the foregoing rates shall be reduced 0.09 cent per

For gas served to ‘steam-electric generating plants in the Imperdal [
therm in all blocks.

SPECTAL RATE FOR ATR CONDITIONING USAGE:

Per Metor Pei' Month =
May through October

First li,OOO therms, per therm o 3:.5626¢ -
Over 11,000 therms, per therm 3.4226

Upon application, customers who have installed and are using gas air
conditioning equipment will be billed for the first porticn of total
monthly consumption during villing periods ending in the months of

May to October, inclusive, up to 55 therms per rated full ton of such
equipment.




APPENDIX C
Page 6§ of 15

INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE - (Continued)

SCEEDULE NO. G-533

DPer Meter Per Month
Cozmodity Charge: : S
First 50,000 thermal units, per thermol unit , AR VT~ S
Next 50,000 thermel units, per thermal unit u.h§3 ‘
3

Next 100,000 themmal units, per thermal unit L
Over 200,000 thermal units, per thermal unit 4

- ‘

2
1083

SPECIAL RATE FOR AIR CONDITIONING USAGE: '

- Per Meter Per Momth
May through October

First 2,000 thermal units, per thermal unit L.090o¢

Next 8,000 thermal units, per thermal unit , 3.720

Over 10,000 thermal units, per thermal wunit . 3.630

Upon application, customers who have installed and are using gas air
conditioning equipment will be billed under the alr conditioning rate

Zor monthly eonsumption up to 53 thermel units per rated full ton of
such equipment. ‘ .

SCHELULE NO. G-53T

Per Meter Per Month o
RATES &=53T
Commodity Charge: o
First UL0,000 therms, per therm 3.8426¢.

Next 660,000 therms, per therm

3.5726
Over 1,100,000 therms, per therm 3.4326

SPECTAL RATE FOR ATR CONDITIONTNG USAGE:

Per Meter Per Month .
‘ May through Octo‘ber‘;‘
First 11,000 therms, per therm : © 3.5627¢

Over 11,000 therms, per therm .27

Upon application, customers who have installed and are using gas air
conditioning equipment will be billed for the first portion of total
zonthly consumption during BLlling periods ending in the months of

Moy to October, inelusive, up to 55 therms pexr rated full ton of such
eQuipment.

JZILITY STEAM-ELECTRIC GENERATING STATION AND CEMENT PLANT RETATLL NATURAL
CAS SERVICE . ' '

SCHEDULE NO. G-Sk&

‘ ‘ “Base Rates Per Mef
. Winter Summer
Commodity Charge: '
Al gas ‘
First 10 Mcf per month per Mef of contract
volunetric zate ‘ : :

38.320¢

} ' 40.920¢
Next 10 Mef per month per Mef of comtract ‘ .
volumetric rate \ : ' 37.920¢
Jext 10 Mef per montk per Mef of contract
volumetric rate 34%.920
2xeess over sbove volumes 37.420




APPENDIX C
Page T of 15

OPTIONAYL, GUARANTEED IONG-TERM ASSURED ANNUAL SUPPLY NATURAYL GAS SERVICE FOR
UTILITY STEAM-ELECTRIC GENERATING STATTIONS

SCHEDULE . G-55

RATES Effective Rates Per Therm
Commodity Charxge: "A" Rotes "'___ ST Bates

Summer Period:

First 5,400,000 therns per moath 328435 3.4253¢
Over 5,400,000 thexrms per month 3.4614-3 3;36131
Winter Period: | .
Basic Gas | 3.2&3¢ : 342538
Excess Gas | 3.093 . 3.0595
OPTIONAT, LONG-TERM INTERRUPTIBLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE TO CEMENT PLANTS

SCEEDULE NO. G=56

RATES Effective Rates Per Therm
Commodity Cheaxge: _A" Rates "S" Rates -

Summer Period: All gas : 3093 3.2703¢
Winter Period: 3Basic gas ‘ 3.1193 : 3"‘?‘763“73] ‘
Excess gas 3.0%3 3.0593
NATURAL GAS FUEL FOR UTTLITY ELECTRIC GENERATION | |

SCHEDULE NO. G~S538

RATES

S ———

The rate for all gas supplied under this schedwle is 32‘.2@395" per million Btu.
RESALE NATURAL GAS SERVICE | |

SCHEDULE NO. G-60

RATES

Deliveries of Contract Demand Gas: :
Monthly Demand Charge, per Mef of dafly contract demand
Commodity Charge, per therm
Deliveries of Additional Peeking Demand Gas
Minfmum Anmual Charge for additioral pealing demand




AFPENDIX C
Page 8 of 15

PART IY - RATES AUTHORIZED INCLUDING TRACKING INCREASES
TERCUGH JULY 2, 1970

FIRM NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Delete Schedule No. G-7. (Custemers tramsferred to Schedule No. G-6.)

Per Meter Per Month
RATES H G=1 . G=2 : G=3

Camedity Charge: -
First 2 T or lesc $2 75238* $2 75238* $2.80235* -
Next 28 U, per TU 2478 8.43795. 8.627¢
Next 970 TU, per TU 7 29& T.593 7.68%
Vext 2,000 10, per TU T.007 T.007T T.007
Next 17,000 T0, pex U 6.567 6.587 6.567
Over 20,000 TU, pexr T 6.207 6.20T 6.207

: Per Meter Per Month ~
G=5 : G=5 : [ ' =9

et 2 T or less $2.90230%  $3.00238%  $4.00238%  $4.00230%

2
N2 g
2

8 1 pex 9.007¢ 9.387% 12.037¢ 10.677¢
70 TV, per 8.0LY 8.el  8.637 8.557
\ext 17,000 TU, per T 6.567 6.567 6.56T 6.567
Over 20,000 T, per T 6. 207 6.207 6.207 ‘ 6.207

For "space heating only” customers a2 monthly minimum charge of twice thi» emoun‘t
applies during the November through April »1lling periods. For the May through -
Octover villing periods the rate for the next 28 thermal units will apply alzo
0 the firet 2 thermal units and, except for clocing ville, usege will de
aceumuiated to at lecst 1l thermal waites before Billing. The term "space hesting
orly" applies to custamers who are uzing gas primerily for space hesting for

kumon comfort, oo determined by survey or under the precumption that customers

who uce less then 11 thermal unitc per month during each of the regular billing
periods ending in August and September are using goe primarily for gpace hecting
for humaz comfort. : ' S

Credit for Contimucus Servicez: Delete these rate ad.juefments.

: Per Meter Per Month _
3. 61 : G2 3 G3 : Gebt : TR G—6-G-8 =3

Minlmvm Charge:
AL custemers except o
"zpace hesting only" $2.75 $2.75 .80 $2 85 $2.90 $3 OO $2+.00 $h.00
Spoce heating only cuztomers:
May through October Nene None None Nonel Nonc”_ I\Tone-" None None




AFPENDIX C
Page 9 of 15

FIRM NATURAL GAS SERVICE - (Contizued)

TERRTTORY

{

[N

The following rate areas are rezoned to lower rate levels ss indicated:

Rate Zone -
Rate Area’ From . Zo

11 Lancaster - Palmdale G=S  G=b4
122 Imperial Valley District G~T G-6
301 Delano = MeFarlsand - G-5 G=b.
LOL Earlimart ‘ G-5 G=li
L1 Woodlake G=5. Gud
LLT Kingsdurg : ' G-5 Gl

The Tollowing rate areas sre enlarged as described bélow:;

109 Corona~La Sierra. This rate area to be expanded northerly, to include
the adjacent portion of Riverside Cownty bounded on the north by the

Senta Ava River from the point of intersection of the center line of the
Sazta Aza River with the southerly prolongation of Monn Avemue <n T~2-3,.
R-5~W, S.B.B.&M. southwesterly, alorg said center line of the Sents Ana

River to 1%s intersection with the center lime of the A.T.&S.F. Ry. R/W"
= T"3-S, 3-8-‘1" SUBUBO&M.

115 Palm Springs. This rate srea to de expanded southeasterly, to imelude
the adjacent porticn of Riverside Cowrty encompassed by a bowrdary begiuning
at the southwest corner of Section 3, T-5-5, R=5-E, $.B.B.&M. ; Thence
southerly along the west line of Section 10 to its southwest corner; thence-
easterly along the south line of Section 10 to its southeast corner; ‘thence
southerly along the west line of Section 14 to its southwest corner 3 thence
easterly along the south line of Section 1k to its southeast corner; thence
soutkerly along the west lines of Seetion 24, 25 and 36, and Section 1,
T-6-S, R=5-5 to the southwest corner of Section L; thence easterly along
the south lines of Section 1 and Sectfors 6, 5, 4, 3 and 2 of T-6-S, R-6-E
To the southeast cormer of Section 2; thence southerly along the west lines
of Sections 12 and 13 to the southwest corner of Section 13 ; thence easterly
along the south lines of Section 13 to its southesst corner; thence northerly
along the east lines of Section 13 to its northeast cormer; thence easterly
along the soutk lines of Sections T amd 8, T-6-3, R-T-E to the center line
of the Coackella Caral; thence northerly, easterly, and northeasterly elong
seld cexter lime to the east line of Section 4; thence north aleng sald east
line and the west property line of Madicon Avenue o the center lire of
Southern Pacific Railrosd right of wey in Section 16, T-5-S, R-T-E; thence
aorthvesterly along the center line of the Southern Pacific Railroad, right
of way $o Its intersection with the mast line of the Wi of Section 10,
=48, R-5-E, S.B.B.&M. : o :




APPENDTX C
Page 10 of 15

FIRM NATURAL GAS SERVICE - (Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Delete 3Special Conditiens 1, 2, 3 and 5.
Revise Specisl Corditicn L to the following:

If %he owzer, lessee or operator of apartments or multiple dwellings
served by four or more meters billed separately under this schedule
(exclusive of meters supplying gas for space keating only) obligates
bimself to pay all bills for gas service furnished thereto, then no
xinimum cherge will bBe made and no dIll shall be rendered for gas
delivered through azy such meter until ot least 2 thermal wnits of

2S heve beea 5o celivercd after commencement of service or since
the last BLlling date, as the case may be. The company shell not be
required, under the provisions of this paregraph, to turn off or turn
oz metews when individual family dwellings are vacated or recceupled.

L

CPTIONAL RESIDENTYIAL FIRM NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Meter Per Month
RATES _ : G=10 -

Commodity Charge:
Flrst 2 thermal wnits. or less: S
Iz rate aress where SchedulesG-l, G-2, G~3 or G-4 applies - § 1.80238 .
Iz rate areas where Schedules G-5 or G-6 applies 2.00238
Cver 2 thermsl units, per thermal unit A.625¢4

T Minimum Charges

The minimum charge is the cbarge‘ for the first 2 thermal
wits or less. : : .

APPLICASILITY

Applicedle to firm natursl ges service for use in family dvelling wnits.




APPENDIX C
Page 1l of 15 -

CPTIONAL RESIDENTTAL FIRM NATURAL GAS SERVICE - (Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L.

A customer may transfer frem this schedule to another firm natural.

ges service schedwle at ary time but baving doze s0, may not transfer
back to Schedule G-10 for a period of 12 months. ‘ ‘ '

Contirgent Offset Charges o ‘

Toe rates include offset charges as shown below related to increases
azd decreases iz cost of gas from EL Paso Natural Gas Cowpany and
Pacific Lighting Service Company (ineluding Califorrie ges) as a result
of F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RP69-6, RPEG-20 and RPTO-LL of EL Paso Natural
Ges Compaxy and RPE9-2T snd RPT0-19 of Transwesterr Fipeline Compeny ..

F.P.C. Docket OfLset Charge.

RP69-6 0.29T¢ per thermal walt
RP69~20 0.125¢ per thermal unit
RP69-27 0.112¢ per thermel umit
RPTO-11 0.262¢ per thermel wnft
RPT0-19 0.268f per thermel unit

To the extent that the F.P.C. in these dockets orders reduction in the
rates Tor EL Paso or Transwestern gas with the resulting effect on cost
of gas Irom the above noted sources, the offsets will be reduced related
to the reduction In cost of gas from these sources. Lo

Refunds of Comtingert Offset Charges Related to F.P.C.

Dockets Nos.'m?_ji-—é_,ﬂﬁ_ 6020, RP _95 =27, RETO-11 and RPTO~19

Refvnds recedved from EL Peso Na.tural' Gas Cbmpa:ay and Pacific Lighting
Service Company ss related to these dockets will be made to verdious

¢lasses iz proportion ¢o the contingert offset charges collected during
the periods vo which the refunds apply. - o ‘




APFENDIX C
Page 12 of 18

SPECTAL RATES FOR AIR CONDITIONING USAGE

SCEEDULES G-~1 THROUGE G-0, G-G and G-9

Per Meter Per Month
_ . May threugh October:

First 100 thermal units, per unit [ 5.965£

Nexct 150 thermal units, per unit '\ 5.225

Next 250 thermal units, per unit - LTS

Next 1,500 thermal units, per unit L.405

Next 8,000 thermal units, per umit %.065

Over 10,000 thermal uxits, per unit 3.965

Upon application, customers who have installed and are using gas aly
conditionding equipment will be billed under the afir conditioning rate
for nonthly consumption up to 53 thermal units per rated full ton of
such equipment, provided thet the first 2 thermal units of the totsl
mouthly consumption shall be billed at the rate applicadle to regular
usasﬁ - ) Lo i Lo J

GAS FNGINE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Delete Schedule No. G-47 (Customerc transferred o Schedule No. G-k5). -

RATES ‘ ' Per Meter: Per Month
Commodity Charge: ' CGmAS |
First 250 thermal units, per thernal unit 6.592¢
Next 1,750 thermal units, per thermal wnit 5.2
Next §,000 thermal units, per thermal unit 5.1312
Over 10,000 thermal units, per thermal wnit L.822

APPLICARILITY

Applicable to flxm service for stationary interns) ccmbustion engines only.




APFENDIX C
Page 13 of 15

INTERRUPTTELE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Delete Schedules Nos. G=52, G=527 axd G-52U. (G-52 customers transfexred
to Schedule G-50 and G~52U custemers transrerred o Schedule G-350T or 53T.
There are n0 customers on Schedule G-527.)

SCHEDULE NO. G=50

. Par Meter Per Month'
RATES ‘ G=50 .

Cormoddty Charge:

Frst 2,000 thermal units, per thermal unit 5. 57'8¢£
Next 8,000 thermal umits, per thermal unit 5.148
Next 20,000 thermal undts, per thexrmel unit ’* 958
Next 30,000 thermal units, pexr thermal walt LT
Next 40,000 thermal units, per thexmal unit 4.597.
Text 100,000 thermal unlts, per thermal unit L.45T
Over 200,000 thermal units, per thexmal unit ko347

Speclal Rate for Afr Conditioning Usoge:
May through October:
Pirst 2,000 thexrmal units, per thermal unit L.IThE
Next 8,000 thexmal units, per thermal unit 3.80%
Over 10,000 thernal units, per thermal unit 3. 71k

Upon application, customers who have Installed and are using gas

alr conditioning equipment will be billed under the air conditioning
rate for monthly consumption up to 53 thermal waits pexr ra:ted Tull
ton of such equirment.

SCHEDULE NO. G-50T

. Per Meter ‘Pe:r Mdn'th_ -
RATES G O'I'

Commodity Charge:

Plrst 440,000 thexms, per thexm 4.3120¢
Nesct 550,000 therms, per thern L.1830:
Over 1,100,000 therms, per therm ' L.0230

For gas served to steam—electric generating plants in the Impbr:’.al

Valley District, the i‘oregoing rates skall be reduced 0.09 cent
per therm in a.ll blocks.

Speclal Rate for Aflr Conditioning Usege:
Mey through Octover: '
Fhrst 11,000 therms, per therm 3.64T¢
Over JJ.,OOO thermns, per therm 3.507

Upon application customers who have Znstalled and ere using 3as
alr conditioning equipment will be billed Loxr the Lirst portion
of total monthly consumption during billing periods ending in

the nonth of May to October, inclusive, up 'to 55 therns per rated
full ton of such equipment. .




APFENDIX C
Page 1% of 15

INTERRUPTIELE NATURAL GAS SERVICE - (Contirzued)

SCHEDULE NO., G-53

RATES Per Meter Per Month

: T G=53 :
Comodity Charze: .
First 50,000 thexmol units, per themmsl unit h;sgsﬁ "
Next 50,000 thermal units, per thermal wnit .507
Next 100,000 thermal waits, per themmal wnit L.327
Cver 200,000 themmal wnits, per themmal unit L.167

Svecial Rate for Air Cond.itioning Usage:
May through Oetober:

First 2,000 thermal wnits, per thermal unit L1744
Next 8,000 thermal units, per thermal wnit 3.804
Over 10,000 themmal woits, per themmal unit 3704

Thor application, customers who have installed and are using
gas air conditioning equipment will be billed urder the aix
conditioning rate for monthly consweption up to 53 thexmel
units per rated Nl ton of such equipment.

SCEEDULE NO. G-537

RATES Per Meter Per Month
—_— - G031
Cormodity Charge: 4 ' )

Iﬁ" St 440,000 therms, per therm _ 3.927¢

Wext 660,000 thoms, per therm 3.65T7

Over 1,100,000 therms, per therm 3507

Special Rate for Air Conditioning Usage:
May through October:
Pirst 11,000 thexms, per therm 3.6470¢
Over 11,000 therms, per themn 3.50TL

Upon application, customers who have installed and sre using
625 air conditioning equipment will be billed for the first
portioz of total monthly consumption during billing periods
ecdirg in the months of May to October, inclusive, up to

55 therms per rated full tor of such equipment.

UIILITY STEAM-ELECTRIC GENERATING STATTION AND CEMENT PLANT RETATL NATURAL
GAS SERVICE ' .

SCHEDULE NO. G~Sk

RATES Base Rates per Mcf

‘Winter - Summer
Coxmodity Charge: S -
A1 gas /G298
First 10 Mef pexr month per Mef of contract e
volumetric rate ‘ Ll .229¢
Next 10 Mcf per month per Mef of contract : : I
volumetric rate : 38.229
Next 20 MeX per month per Mef of contract
voluwetric rate

| | 35.229
Excess over above volumes ‘ o 3T.T29




" APFENDIX C
Page 15 of 15

QETTONAL CUARANTEED LONG~TERM ASSURED ANNUAL SUPPLY NATURAL GAS SERVICE FOR
UTILITY STEAM~ELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS

SCEEDULE NO. G=5% C
DATES Effective Rates Per Therm
Commoddty Charge: A" Rates = . ST Rates
Summer Period: ‘ A ST
First 5,400,000 therms per mox - 3.2023¢x 3.L5334
Over 5,400,000 therms per month 3.2923 3.3893.
Basic Gas - 3.2923 - 3.4533
Breess gas 3.0873° - 3.0873

e

CPTTONAL LONG~TERV INTERRUPTIRLE NATURAL GAS SERVICE TO CEMENT PLANTS

SCEEDULE NO. C~56 o , -
SATES ‘ Effective Rates Per Therm
Coazodity Charge: ‘ A" Rates . S' Rates

373 . e

3-11&'731“"‘ o 32983
2xcess gas 3.0973 : 3.0873

SATGRAL GAS FUEL FOR UTILITY ELECTRIC GENERATION

SCEEDULE NO. G-58
RATES

The rate for all gas supplied under this schedule is 32‘.‘523;9' per million Btu-

ESALE TATURAL GAS SERVICE

SCEEDULE NO. G=60

Deliveries of Contract Demand Gas: o ,
Momthly Demard Charye, per Mel of daily cortract demand $3.608 :
Comnodity Charge, per themm ' , . 3.0352¢ ,
Deliverles of Addftional Peaking Demand Cas: S
Mivimem sunuel chasge for aZiftional pesring demand $122.50¢

-




